MATRIX® FILTER
SERIES D
400 Volts, 50HZ
USER MANUAL
PART NO. INSTR –025
REL. 110624
REV. 006
© 2011 MTE Corporation

Matrix Series D User’s Manual 400VAC
6 Part No. INSTR-025 REL. 110624 REV. 006
PART NUMBER CODES
MD X _ _ _ _ X _ _ _
Matrix Series D
TYPE
P Panel mounts
G General Purpose NEMA 2
W Weather NEMA 3R
CURRENT RATING
0006 is 6 Amps
1200 is 1200 Amps
VOLTAGE FREQUENCY CODE
A 208 – 240 Volts, 60 Hz
C 400 Volts, 50 Hz
D 480 Volts, 60 Hz
E 600 Volts, 60 Hz
BLANK for Options shows none selected
ENCLOSURE OPTIONS
0 – None
1 – 3R / White paint
2 – 3R / Stainless / White paint
3 – Standard grey / rodent screen
4 – 3R / white paint / rodent screen
5 – 3R / Stainless / White / rodent screen
CONTACTOR OPTIONS
00 – None
02 – Contactor for capacitor Removal
09 – Adjustable Contactor capacitor removal
12 – Contactor for capacitor Removal / Transformer power
10 – Bypass contactor
11 – Bypass contactor / Transformer power
13 – Bypass contactor / Contactor for capacitor Removal / Transformer power
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 400VAC
7 Part No. INSTR-025 REL. 110624 REV. 006
Specifications:
Service Conditions
Load: 6 pulse variable torque rectifier only
Input voltage: 400 VAC +/- 10%, 50 + 0.75 Hz, 3 phase
Input voltage line unbalance: 1% maximum
Maximum source impedance: 6.00%
Minimum source impedance: 1.5%
Service Factor: 1.00
Overload: 150 % for 1 minute duration with 10% output voltage reduction of nominal of voltage.
Ambient Temperature (Operating)
Enclosed Filters: -40 to +40 degrees C
Open Panel Filters: -40 to +50 degrees C
Storage Temperature: -40 to +90 degrees C
Altitude: 0 to 3300 Feet above sea level. Refer to figure 4 for altitude de-rating.
Relative Humidity: 0 to 95% non-condensing
Overvoltage Rating: Category II
Agency Approvals
UL and cUL listed to UL508 Type MX and CSA-C22.2 No 14-95
File E180243 (3 – 1000 HP, 120VAC through 600 VAC
50, 50/60, 60 Hz Three Phase
Notes (SCCR):
1. The Short Circuit Current Rating (SCCR) is not required under Exception No.1 of UL508A SB4.2.1 effective 4/25/06. This exception also applies to all
the Contactor Options (002, 009, 012, and similar), where the Contactors are separated from the Main Power path by exempt components
(such as Reactors) of sufficient Impedance, which is assured in case of the Reactors that are integral components of our Filter.
2. The SCCR of Matrix Harmonic Filters with the Bypass Options (010, 011, 013, and similar) is determined by the rating of the Bypass Contactor, if the
Contactor is supplied by MTE. These Options use Eaton (Cutler-Hammer) Freedom Series Contactors. The Contactors are UL certified
as IEC Type 2, and have the SCCR of 100,000 Amps, when protected by appropriate Current Limiting Fuses (or Fast Acting Breaker of
similar characteristics), such upstream branch protection devices being supplied and installed by Others. Customer’s election to
substitute their own Contactor for MTE’s Standard, renders such Contactor separate from the Filter and thus has no impact on the Filter
Rating Exemption Status.
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 400VAC
8 Part No. INSTR-025 REL. 110624 REV. 006
Performance
Total Harmonic Current Distortion:

Weight
Lbs
HMR Size Inches
HMR
Ref.
Figure
Cap-
Panel
P.N.
Capacitor assemblies
size Inches
Cap Ref.
Figure
6 MDP0006C 22 11.3''H x 6''W x 6.2''D Figure 5 201 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
8 MDP0008C 24 11.3''H x 6''W x 6.3''D Figure 5 202 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
11 MDP0011C 29 12.4''H x 7.2''W x 5.7''D Figure 5 223 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
14 MDP0014C 35 12.4''H x 7.3''W x 6.3''D Figure 5 204 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
21 MDP0021C 46 15.8''H x 9''W x 6.5''D Figure 5 224 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 6.3''D Figure 12
27 MDP0027C 61 15.8''H x 9''W x 7''D Figure 5 225 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
34 MDP0034C 72 15.8''H x 9''W x 7.5''D Figure 5 208 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
44 MDP0044C 84 15.8''H x 9''W x 8''D Figure 5 226 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 7.3''D Figure 12
52 MDP0052C 125 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 9.6''D Figure 6 227 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
66 MDP0066C 150 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 10.7''D Figure 6 228 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
83 MDP0083C 176 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 11.3''D Figure 6 229 8''H x 7.3''W x 12''D Figure 13
103 MDP0103C 180 16.5''H x 12.3''W x 11''D Figure 6 230 8''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 13
128 MDP0128C 213 23''H x 15.3''W x 11.3''D Figure 7 231 8''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 13
165 MDP0165C 278 23''H x 15.3''W x 11.5''D Figure 7 232 12''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
208 MDP0208C 289 23''H x 15.3''W x 12''D Figure 7 233 12''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
240 MDP0240C 298 23''H x 15.3''W x 12.4''D Figure 7 234 15''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
320 MDP0320C 460 35.5''H x 18''W x 20.2''D Figure 8
234 15''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
235 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 9.3''D Figure 12
403 MDP0403C 504 35.5''H x 18''W x 22.5''D Figure 8
234 15''H x 8.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
236 8''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 13
482 MDP0482C 598 35.5''H x 18''W x 23''D Figure 8
237 15''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
238 12''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
636 MDP0636C 866 35.5''H x 24''W x 23.5''D Figure 9
239 15''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
240 15''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
227 5.6''H x 5.6''W x 8.2''D Figure 12
786 MDP0786C 1087 35.5''H x 24''W x 24''D Figure 9
237 15''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
237 15''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 15
241 12''H x 9.1''W x 12''D Figure 14
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 400VAC
Specifications - Continued
14 Part No. INSTR-025 REL. 110624 REV. 006
Enclosed Unit Size and Weights
Table 5
Filter Amps NEMA 2 Enclosure Weight NEMA 3R Enclosure Weight Figure
6 MDG0006C CAB-12C2 76 MDW0006C CAB-12C3 86 Figure 17
8 MDG0008C CAB-12C2 79 MDW0008C CAB-12C3 89 Figure 17
11 MDG0011C CAB-12C2 83 MDW0011C CAB-12C3 93 Figure 17
14 MDG0014C CAB-12C2 89 MDW0014C CAB-12C3 99 Figure 17
21 MDG0021C CAB-12C2 100 MDW0021C CAB-12C3 110 Figure 17
27 MDG0027C CAB-12C2 115 MDW0027C CAB-12C3 125 Figure 17
34 MDG0034C CAB-12C2 126 MDW0034C CAB-12C3 136 Figure 17
44 MDG0044C CAB-12C2 138 MDW0044C CAB-12C3 148 Figure 17
52 MDG0052C CAB-17C2 190 MDW0052C CAB-17C3 199 Figure 18
66 MDG0066C CAB-17C2 215 MDW0066C CAB-17C3 224 Figure 18
83 MDG0083C CAB-17C2 241 MDW0083C CAB-17C3 250 Figure 18
103 MDG0103C CAB-17C2 244 MDW0103C CAB-17C3 253 Figure 18
128 MDG0128C CAB-26C2 382 MDW0128C CAB-26C3 403 Figure 19
165 MDG0165C CAB-26C2 446 MDW0165C CAB-26C3 467 Figure 19
208 MDG0208C CAB-26C2 457 MDW0208C CAB-26C3 478 Figure 19
240 MDG0240C CAB-26C2 467 MDW0240C CAB-26C3 488 Figure 19
320 MDG0320C CAB-26D2 659 MDW0320C CAB-26D3 790 Figure 20
403 MDG0403C CAB-26D2 703 MDW0403C CAB-26D3 834 Figure 20
482 MDG0482C CAB-26D2 796 MDW0482C CAB-26D3 928 Figure 20
636 MDG0636C CAB-30D2 1198 MDW0636C CAB-30D3 1240 Figure 21
786 MDG0786C CAB-30D2 1420 MDW0786C CAB-30D3 1462 Figure 21
Note: Weight is shown in pounds
Matrix Series D User’s Manual 400VAC
Specifications - Continued
15 Part No. INSTR-025 REL. 110624 REV. 006